
 

Please contact Rachel Graves on 01270 686473 
E-Mail: Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 
Staffing Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday 16th July 2015 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter 
relevant to the work of the body in question.   
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned 
where there are a number of speakers. 
  
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.  It is not required to 
give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision, however, as a 
matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

4. Minutes of Previous meetings  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 28 April 2015 and 11 June 2015 

 
5. Terms of Reference  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To note the attached Terms of Reference for the Staffing Committee and the Staffing 

Appeals Sub Committee. 
 
To note the membership of Staffing Committee, as agreed by Annual Council on 
27 May 2015, as set out below: 
 
Councillor Barry Moran – Chairman 
Councillor Gary Barton – Vice Chairman 
Councillor David Brown 
Councillor Janet Jackson 
Councillor Michael Jones 
Councillor David Marren 
Councillor David Newton 
Councillor Amanda Stott 
 

6. HR and Organisational Development  (Pages 11 - 38) 
 
 To consider a report on the progress with Human Resource and Organisational 

Development items, including Health and Safety 
 

7. Attendance Management 2014/2015  (Pages 39 - 46) 
 
 To consider a report on attendance management within Cheshire East Council during 

2014/2015 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee 

held on Tuesday, 28th April, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Domleo (Chairman) 
Councillor H Murray (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brown, J Jackson and B Moran 
 

Officers 
Anita Bradley, Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer 
Bronwen MacArthur Williams, Corporate Health and Safety Manager 
Rosie Ottewill, Organisational Development Manager 
Dinah Robertson, HR Business Partner 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Marren, B Murphy and  
D Newton. 
 

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor J Jackson declared that she was a member of GMB. 
 

26 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

27 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2015 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

28 HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report which provided a general update on 
health and safety matters. 
 
The Corporate Health and Safety Manager reported that 21 corporate 
health and safety course had been delivered during quarter 4, which had 
been attended by 224 members of staff. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



The Service had carried out a number of visits and inspections during 
Quarter 4, which included visits to primary and secondary schools and 
Local Exhaust Ventilation tests as well as inspections at Hollins View, 
Carter House, Macon House, Heatherbrae and Cheyne Hall. 
 
The Corporate Health and Safety Services had submitted a RoSPA Award 
portfolio in February 2015 and had recently been informed that the Council 
had been awarded its third consecutive Gold Award.  The Committee 
congratulated the Service on their success. 
 
The Quarter 4 accident and incident statistics showed a total of 629 
accidents in the corporate core area, with 3 RIDDOR reportable accidents.  
A breakdown of and commentary on the statistics for January, February 
and March 2015 was detailed in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

29 HR AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  
 
The Organisational Development Manager presented a report which 
provided a general update on human resources and organisational 
development issues. 
 
Work on developing the Workforce strategy and plans to achieve the 
proposed outcomes was underway with an initial consultation being held 
with a range of key stakeholders.  This had identified 6 interlocking themes 
– culture and values, organisational design, leadership and management, 
building capability and capacity, resourcing and talent, reward and 
recognition.  A further update would be given a the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
The Department of Communities and Local Government had issued the 
Local Government Transparency Code 2014 last year.  The Code placed a 
requirement on all Councils to prepare and publish a range of factual data 
on which policy decisions were based and on which public services were 
assessed or generated in the course of public service delivery.  The HR 
element of the code, which were consistent with the Pay Policy Statement 
and with the Statement of Accounts.  Information would be shortly 
published on the Council’s website and included Organisation Chart, 
Senior Salaries, Pay Multiples and Trade Union Facility Time. 
 
The Shared Parental Leave regulations had come into force on 1 
December 2015 and applied to children born or placed for adoption on or 
after 5 April 2015.  A Shared Parental Leave Procedure had been 
developed, based on the regulation, ensuring that the Council met its 
statutory obligations. 
 

Page 2



The Council had made a commitment to adopt the Living Way for directly 
employed staff.  An implementation plan as currently under development 
to achieve the Council’s commitment and consultation with the Unions had 
started in March. 
 
At the last meeting it was agreed to arrange a special meeting to discuss 
sickness absence.  After discussion with the Chairman, it was agreed to 
defer holding a meeting to enable a review of a full years data and that this 
form the basis of a report to the July committee.  It was noted that the 
average number of days lost per employee was 11.97 at the end of March 
2015, which was slightly higher than in the previous year. 
 
Two people had left the Council under voluntary redundancy terms in 
Quarter 4.  A total of thirty staff had left under voluntary redundancy in the 
2014/15 financial year.   
 
With the introduction of the Care Act on 1 April 215, Workforce 
Development had implemented a training programme for all social care 
staff.  A staff launch event was held in January.  This was followed by the 
development of training manuals and additional learning material, which 
was rolled out through the delivery of over 30 separate training session for 
staff and providers to access.  A new e-learning package for the Care Act 
had also been launched.   
 
The Council had introduced Higher Apprenticeships in Finan
[...]
n with the Portfolio Holder for 
Safeguarding Children and Adults, had discussed the opportunity with 
Senior Managers within Children’s Services and had offered the role to 
Nigel Moorhouse, Head of Early Intervention and Prevention, on an acting 
basis from 1 May 2015 until the commencement of a permanent 
replacement.  The appointment would secure leadership continuity in 
respect of safeguarding children and young people and ensured that a 
focus was retained on the improvement agenda across the department.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the interim arrangements to cover the statutory responsibilities of the 
Director of Children’s Services be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.40 pm 

 
Councillor R M Domleo (Chairman) 

 
 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee 

held on Thursday, 11th June, 2015 at The Kim Ryley Room - Westfields, 
Middlewich Road Sandbach 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor B Moran (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey (Substitute), JP Findlow (Substitute), J Jackson, 
M Jones, D Marren, D Newton and A Stott 

 
Officers 
Mike Suarez. Chief Executive 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors G Barton and D Brown. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public were present. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 23 April 2015 and 30 April 2015 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involved 
the likely discussion of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 
2 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the 
public interest would not be serve
[...]
rtion of an employees salary to be exchanged 
to purchase an accredited scheme these payments are exempt from tax and 
National Insurance (NI) contributions, plus a reduction in our carbon 
footprint. 

 
 Transparency code 
 

The Local Government Transparency Code 2014 code placed a requirement 
on all Councils to prepare and publish a range of factual data on which policy 
decisions are based and on which public services are assessed or which is 
collected or generated in the course of public service delivery. The workforce 
elements of the code have been published through the Councils website to 
meet four sections of the code: 

• Organisation Chart - authorities must publish an organisation chart 
covering the top three management tiers of the organisation 
 

• Senior Salaries - as well as the data required to be published under the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 (Statement of Accounts data) the 
code now also requires a summary of responsibilities for each post and 
remuneration for employees whose salary exceeds £50,000. 

 

• Pay Multiple - this information is already included in the Councils Pay 
Policy Statement and will be updated to provide the ratio between the 
highest paid and the median earnings figure of the authority’s workforce. 

 

• Trade Union Facility Time – to include the number of staff who are union 
representatives, names of trade unions represented and an estimate of 
`spending on unions. 

 
 
 
  
  

Page 17



 

 

 Employee engagement 
 

The staff survey last year provided a valuable snapshot of how colleagues 
felt about working for the Council, highlighting the commitment of colleagues 
and willingness to change. It also highlighted the need to involve and value 
colleagues more. Since then a number of actions have been progressed 
corporately and more locally in teams and services - to build on strengths 
and work on those areas colleagues said were not good enough.  

 
Actions have included continuing with and embedd
[...]
spect of compulsory redundancy. A total of thirty staff 
have left under voluntary redundancy in the 2014/15 financial year, 14 of 
whom held posts within the management grades (Grade 10 or above).  The 
total severance cost, for all 30 employees was £1,322,000, inclusive of 
redundancy and actuarial costs.  Over the next five years, these reductions 
are estimated to save the Council over £6,749,000 (which is the combined 
accumulated costs of the deleted posts). 

 
  
 

Page 20



 

 

 Employee Performance and attendance 
 

All HR practitioners in HR delivery throughout 2014 and 2015 have and will 
attend the manager as coach training and are using this skill to coach 
managers to intervene early where staff concerns are raised to avoid 
escalating these concerns through formal procedures.  This includes 
attendance management and performance management.  Short bite size 
training sessions are delivered to targeted groups of managers, in addition 
to the corporate training programme. 

 
 Key Achievements 
 

• In 2014/2015 HR delivery managed two days of industrial action as a 
result of national negotiations around pay. Agreement was reached at a 
national level and the pay awards were subsequently implemented in 
2015. 
 

• Launch of Taleo recruitment management system and the recruitment 
microsite www.cheshireeastjobs.com 

 

• There have been no compulsory redundancies in 2014/2015 mainly due 
to our redeployment interventions and the successful application of HR 
policies and procedures. 

 

• The transfer of staff to CoSocius, Everybody Leisure, Ansa, Obitas, 
TSSL, and Civicance 

 
10.5 Education HR Consultancy 

The Education HR consultancy launched two levels of service in September 
2014, Gold and Silver with the Silver Service having a limit on the amount of 
time that can be spent providing on-site support to schools and academies. 
Total buy back during 2014/2015 equated to 90% of schools which 
represents a slight reduction on last year due to a number of Primary 
Schools joining Multi Academy Trusts which provide HR support. Two new 
academies decided to buy back during the year. The offer to schools and 
academies has been enhanced further by the introduction from September 
2015 of 1 and 3 year contracts. Currently 54 schools and academies have 
signed up to the 3 Year Gold Package. 

 
During the year 2014/2015 the team have delivered 14 Accredited Safer 
Recruitment Training Courses for Schools and Academies, in addition the 
team have delivered 3 courses for Cheshire East Council staff who work in 
Children and Families Services, feedback on the training has been very 
positive indeed and it is intended to arrange further courses in the Autumn 
Term due to demand.  

 
The team delivered five Workshops/Training events for Headteachers during 
June which focussed on Leadership and Management Development as well 
as briefing on key changes contained in the School Teachers Pay and 

Page 21



 

 

Conditions Document 2015. Two training courses for Governors were 
delivered in May/June covering Headteacher Performance Management. The 
team has supported major staffing restructures in five secondary and primary 
schools/academies. 29 TUPE transfers have been completed since April 2014 
and the team are currently managing 21 TUPE Transfers arising from schools 
converting to become academies between September 2015 and January 
2016.  
There were 8 new or updated policies/procedure issued between April 2014 – 
March 2015 - Adoption Policy and Procedure, Redundancy Policy and 
Compulsory Redundancy Procedure, Appraisal Policy and Procedure for 
Support Staff, Flexible Working Policy and Procedure, Parental Leave, 
Whistleblowing, Recruitment and Selection and Model Pay Policy).  In addition 
guidance and FAQ’s were issued in relation to Disqualification by Association. 

 
Key Achievements 2014/2015 

 

• Successful launch of Gold and Silver packages. 

 

• 29 TUPE Transfers completed covering both
[...]

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Overall the report finds that absence was slightly higher in 2014/15 than in the 

previous year, and that the rate has varied between 11.3 and 12 days per full 
time employee over the past four years. The most common reason given for 
absence is stress. An increase in stress-related absence has been identified in 
the public sector more widely, and the Council will focus more strongly on 
promoting wellbeing and resilience as part of our engagement approach, 
whilst continuing to train managers and support them dealing with complex 
cases of absence. 

 
10.2 Overall the report finds that absence was slightly higher in 2014/15 than in the 

previous year, and that the rate has varied between 11.3 and 12 days per full 
time employee over the past four years. The most common reason given for 
absence is stress. An increase in stress-related absence has been identified in 
the public sector more widely, and the Council will focus more strongly on 
promoting wellbeing and resilience as part of our engagement approach, 
whilst continuing to train managers and support them dealing with complex 
cases of absence. 

 
10.3 The report is based on recorded absence in the Council, excluding schools.  

Overall the average number of days lost per employee during the last financial 
year was 12, which is a marginal increase over the previous year, as shown 
below. This measure is known as the Best Value performance Indicator 
(BVPI). 

 
Table 1 

 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 

Days absence per employee 
excluding schools 

11.7 12 11.3 12 

 

Working time lost to sickness absence as a proportion of all working time 
available in 2014/15 was 4.6% compared with 4.3 % in 2013/14. 
 
CEC has 65% of absence attributed to long term absence, and 35% of 
absence is short-term. The main reasons for absence and the distribution of 
absence are shown in Appendix 1. 
 
 

Page 40



10.4 Benchmarking 
 

North West Employers’ Organisation (NWEO) 
 

The latest NWEO report shows that the increase in absence seen in CEC is 
similar to the increase across the region for 2014/2015.  The CEC absence 
rate was higher than the regional mean which was 11.02, although as 
authorities vary in terms of which services they provide in-house, the figures 
are unlikely to be directly comparable.  

 
10.5 The Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development (CIPD)  

CIPD provides an annual attendance report covering the private and public 
sectors of employment. The 2014 CIPD report is shown in a summary 
infographic at Appendix 2. Their key findings for the public sector in 2014 
include; 

 

• Stress-related absence had increased in three fifths of public sector 
organisations and stress is the most common cause of long term absence 
(as in CEC) 

• Common causes of stress in the public sector are reported as workload, 
management style and relationships at work. 

• Musculo-skeletal injuries are also one of the main causes of long and 
short-term absence. 

• Reduced budgets in the public sector highlight the imperative of 
understanding the causes and costs of absence in order to target initiatives 
effectively and evaluate the potential savings that might be achieved. 
 

The report also indicates that absence tends to be higher amongst manual 
workers, and in the care sector, and that absence in the North West is the 
highest of the English regions. 

 
10.6 Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting (CIPFA) 

 

Benchmarking against other public sector employers in the CIPFA 
benchmarking Club showed that CEC was slightly above average in its 
sickness rates in 2013/2014, as shown in the graph below. (These figures 
include schools and CEC is the highlighted bar).  The comparisons for 
2014/15 will be reported when the data is available from CIPFA. 

Page 41



 
 
10.7 Action taken by CEC over 2014/2015 
 

There will always be a level of unavoidable absence due to serious health 
conditions. HR supports managers dealing with long term absence by regular 
monitoring and ensuring cases are managed supportively to achieve a timely 
return to work wherever possible. Some absence is potentially avoidable 
however and this is in part related to levels of engagement. As the level of 
absence attributed to stress in 2013/2014 was a concern when reported last 
year, a Task Group on Stress and Resilience was formed, chaired by Brenda 
Smith, Director of Adults Social Care and Independent Living. The group 
includes staff from a wide range of services including Public Health as the 
work fits with the wider agenda to promote health in the work-place as well as 
for residents, HR Delivery, Health and Safety, Workforce Development, 
Occupational Health Unit (OHU), Operational Service Managers, and the 
Unions.  

 
10.8 The Task Group is taking the approach that developing resilience is a critical 

business issue which needs to be addressed from the three angles of the 
organisation, managers and individual staff.  Pressures will always exist at 
work and in personal lives, and employers can help to create a work 
environment where pressure is managed appropriately and there is less 
likelihood of staff going off sick. The pace of change will continue in the 
Council and it is vital to support staff during such change. Managers will be 
helped to encourage a strong culture of team-work, with a clear focus on the 
right priorities, and well designed job-roles. Individuals will be offered support 
to help build their approach to managing workplace challenges.  Enabling 
everyone to work well and productively is good for the residents of Cheshire 
East as the Council continues on its journey of doing more with less and 
finding creative new approaches to the delivery of effective services. 

 
10.8.1 North West Employers’ Organisation have commented that this is a strong and 

positive approach as it enables a range of inputs to be co-ordinated from 
across the Council. 

Pag

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee
held on Thursday, 16th July, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)

Councillors D Brown, J Jackson, D Marren and M Parsons (substitute for 
Cllr Stott)

Officers
Phil Badley, Interim Head of HR and OD
Anita Bradley, Head of Legal Services
Dinah Robertson, HR Business Partner
Karen Begley, HR Business Partner
Lisa Burrows, Workforce Development Manager
Bronwen MacArthur-Williams, Corporate Health and Safety Manager
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Jones, D Newton 
and A Stott.

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor J Jackson declared that she was a member of GMB.

9 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

No members of the public were present.

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 28 April 2015 and 11 June 2015 
be approved as a correct record.

11 TERMS OF REFERENCE 

RESOLVED:

That the membership and terms of reference for the Staffing Committee 
and the Staffing Appeals Sub Committee be noted.



12 HR AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

The Committee received a report which gave a year-end review of the 
Human Resource and Organisational Development Service for 2014/15 
and a summary of the workforce priorities for 2015-16, along with the 
Quarter 1 Health and Safety data and key workforce data.

During 2014/15, a total of 547 corporate and school employees had been 
trained on 56 health and safety training courses and 34 workplace 
inspections and visits to premises had been undertaken.  Annual Health 
and Safety Reviews in schools who purchased Health, Safety and Risk 
Management Services had taken place at 17 secondary schools, 4 special 
schools and 139 primary schools.  4969 accidents and incidents had been 
recorded on PRIME, of which 93 were RIDDOR reportable.  No Health and 
Safety Executive investigations had been carried out.    The Corporate 
Health and Safety Policy had been reviewed, along with the Fire Policy. 
The Corporate Health and Safety Service had won its third ROSPA Gold 
Award for Health and Safety.

The Workforce Development team had introduced a new evaluation and 
feedback process so that each training course could be assessed and the 
return on investment highlighted.  The corporate learning programme, 
Towards Excellence, offered employees statutory courses on fire, health 
and safety, data protection and equality.  Training on adult and child 
safeguarding had been delivered to employees, students, volunteers and 
elected members.  A range of monthly management development 
sessions entitled ‘Business Breakfasts’ had been introduced to improve 
business acumen, with sessions from a range of externally commissioned 
providers, such as North West Employers Organisation and Manchester 
Metropolitan University.  A number of effective communications theories, 
such as Insights Discovery, the science of Laughology and Neuro 
Linguistic Programming, had been introduced into management team 
development sessions.  It was confirmed that it was Council policy to 
require employees, who left within 12 months of undertaking any extensive 
training paid for by Cheshire East Council, to pay back the cost of the 
training; this would apply to the more expensive training, such as post-
graduate training, but not for short internal courses.

It was confirmed that no employees had set themselves up as 
contractors/companies and that all employees were subject to a universal 
PAYE system.

The apprentice scheme had been refreshed and renamed the A Star 
Apprentice Programme and the age appropriate wage had been 
implemented to attract high calibre candidates.  Twelve apprentices had 
gained employment with the Council in the last year. 

The HR Strategy and Organisational Development team had been working 
on the commitment to adopt the Living Wage for directly employed staff.  



The Local Government Transparency Code 2014 placed a requirement on 
all councils to prepare and publish a range of factual data on which policy 
decisions were based.  The workforce elements of the Code had been 
published on the Council’s website to meet four sections of the code – 
organisation chart, senior salaries, pay multiples and trade union facility 
time.  

The staff survey had provided a valuable snapshot of how colleagues felt 
about working for the Council.   A number of actions had been progressed 
corporately and locally in teams and services to build on strengths and 
weaknesses identified.  These included the formation of a Resilience 
working group, a series of colleague conferences in the services led by the 
Chief Operating Officer, and the ‘Big Event’ conferences for all staff.  

The HR Delivery team had supported the introduction of the recruitment 
management system Taleo, which allowed Managers to manage and 
monitor the advertising and appointment process.  The Committee was 
assured that paper based applications would remain an option for 
applicants.  A paper based recruitment exercise, outside of the on-line 
system, would be considered if there was a strong business case to do so.  
The team had provided HR support to the establishment of a number of 
ASDVs in 2014/15 including ANSA, Orbitas, CoSocius, ESSAR, TSSL and 
Civicance.  The voluntary redundancy scheme continued to support 
planned organisational change. A total of 30 staff had left under voluntary 
redundancy in the 2014/15 financial year, 14 of whom held posts within 
management grades.  There had been no compulsory redundancies due 
to redeployment interventions and the successful application of HR 
policies and procedures.

The Education HR Consultancy service had launched two levels of service 
– Gold and Silver, for schools and academies to buy back.  In 2014/15 
total buy back equated to 90% of schools.  The Service had delivered 5 
workshop/training events for headteachers which had focused on 
leadership and management development as well as briefing on key 
changes contained in the School Teachers Pay and Conditions Document 
2015.  Two training courses for governors had also been delivered 
covering headteacher performance management.   The Team had also 
supported major staffing restructures in 5 secondary and primary 
school/academies and had managed 29 TUPE transfers.  Eight new or 
updated policies and procedures for schools and academies had been 
issued.

Details of the Council’s headcount were included in the report.  The 
Committee requested that to allow for comparison with historical data, the 
data from April 2013 should be used as a comparator.  It was noted that it 
was difficult to provide a more detailed headcount due to restructurings 
which had taken place over the past 6 years.



During 2015/16 the Human Resource and Organisational Development 
Service would be focussing on a range of priorities grouped under six 
workforce themes:

 Culture and values
 Leadership and management
 Organisation design
 Reward and recognition
 Resourcing and talent
 Capability and capacity.

The Workforce Strategy Team would be consulting operational managers 
with regard to current policies and procedures to ensure that they 
remained appropriate and supported business needs.  The feedback 
would inform a future work programme with any proposed changes being 
discussed with Management Group Board and the Portfolio Lead, prior to 
consideration by Cabinet and Council.

In relation to Health and Safety in Quarter 1 of 2015/16, it was reported 
that 65 employees from the corporate core and schools had attended 7 
health and safety training courses.  School visits and inspections had been 
undertaken at 36 primary schools and 6 secondary schools.  A new 
Corporate Health and Safety Audit programme had been brought in with 
the previous audit format being modernised and it now involved a quarterly 
electronic survey covering up to five different subjects.  The Quarter 1 
statistics showed a total of 598 accidents and incidents in the corporate 
core, with 2 being RIDDOR reportable and 341 recorded in schools with 4 
being RIDDOR reportable.

The turnover of staff between April and June 2015 was 2.58%, with 98 
staff leaving the Council.    The number of working days lost to sickness 
absence per FTE employee were 1.04 in April, 1.71 in May and 2.61 in 
June 2015.  

A range of actions resulting from the information and data presented in the 
report were agreed by the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted

13 ATTENDANCE MANAGEMENT 2014/2015 

The Committee received a report which provided an overview of the 
sickness absence rates within Cheshire East Council during 2014-15 and 
an analysis of the main reasons for these rates.  The report summarised 
the actions taken so far to address absence and promote good 
attendance.

The sickness absence rate in 2014/15 was 12 days per full time employee, 
which was a rise on the previous year which was 11.3.  Working time lost 



to sickness absence as a proportion of all working time available in 
2014/15 was 4.6% compared with 4.3% in 2013/14.  The most common 
reason given for absence was stress.  Details of the main reasons for 
absence were shown in Appendix 1 to the Report.  It was agreed that the 
sickness absence statistics could be made more meaningful by introducing 
different measures such as cost of absence; proportion of employees with 
no recorded absence; frequency of absence rate, and individual frequency 
of absence rate.

The latest North West Employers’ Organisation report showed that the 
increase in absence seen by the Council was similar to the increase seen 
across the region for 2014/15.  Benchmarking against other public sector 
employers in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting 
benchmarking club showed that the Council was slightly above average in 
its sickness rates in 2013/14.  The data for 2014/15 was not yet available 
for comparison.  The Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development 
produced an annual attendance report covering the private and public 
sector.  Their key findings for the public sector in 2014 showed that stress-
related absence had increase in three fifths of public sector organisations 
and stress was the most common cause of long term sickness.  Common 
causes of stress in the public sector were reported as workload, 
management style and relationships at work.   

A Task Group, now called the Wellbeing and Resilience Group had been 
formed, chaired by Brenda Smith, Director of Adults Social Care and 
Independent Living. The Group included staff from a wide range of 
services including Public Health, as the work fitted with the wider agenda 
to promote health in the work-place as well as for residents, HR Delivery, 
Health and Safety, Workforce Development, Occupational Health, 
Operational Services Managers and the Trade Unions.  

The Task Group was taking the approach that developing resilience was a 
critical business issue which needed to be addressed from the three 
angles of the organisation, mangers and individual staff.  Pressures would 
always exist at work and in personal lives, and employers could help to 
create a work environment where pressure was managed appropriately 
and there was less likelihood of staff going off sick.  

A programme of wellbeing activities would be promoted throughout 
2015/16  and would form the basis of an early intervention approach to 
attendance – details of the programme were detailed in Appendix 3 to the 
Report.

The Employee Assistance Scheme, which offered counselling, would 
continue to be promoted and it was hoped that this approach, along with 
the Council’s emphasis on wellbeing and promoting a climate of resilience, 
would lead to a fall in the shorter-term absence and stress-related 
absence.



It was agreed that the Head of HR and the Director of Adult Social Care 
and Independent Living would look at a range of operational performance 
measures for attendance management as part of implementing the action 
plan and report back on overall progress after the year end to establish the 
progress the Council had made in improving attendance management.  
The Group would also look at the options to pay for some employees to 
undertake health assessments and treatments in order for them to return 
to work earlier – which already happens in one of the ASDVs, and also the 
inclusion of this aspect in the tender for occupational health services.  

A further report would be brought to the Committee in due course on the 
progress of the actions drawn up by the Task Group.

A range of actions resulting from the information and date presented in the 
report were agreed by the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.14 pm

Councillor B Moran (Chairman)


